

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BENEFICIAL NATIONAL BANK, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MARIE ANDERSON, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JULIE L. WILLIAMS
*First Senior Deputy
Comptroller and Chief
Counsel*

DANIEL P. STIPANO
Deputy Chief Counsel

L. ROBERT GRIFFIN
Director of Litigation

DOUGLAS B. JORDAN
*Senior Counsel
Office of the Comptroller of
the Currency
Washington, D.C. 20219*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument:	
A claim alleging usury by a national bank necessarily arises under the exclusive cause of action created by the National Bank Act and is thus removable to federal court	8
A. The text of the removal statute makes clear that any claim “arising under” federal law is removable, and a claim within the scope of an exclusive federal cause of action necessarily arises under federal law	8
B. This Court’s cases confirm that a claim within the scope of an exclusive federal cause of action is removable even if the claim does not purport to rely on federal law	11
C. The rule that a claim within the scope of an exclusive federal cause of action is removable advances the purposes of the removal statute	16
D. The National Bank Act creates the exclusive cause of action for usury by a national bank, and respondents’ usury claim falls within the scope of that cause of action	20
E. The court of appeals erred by requiring specific evidence that Congress, when it enacted the National Bank Act, intended to allow removal of usury claims	26
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	19
<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916)	9
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)	5, 11, 28
<i>Barnet v. National Bank</i> , 98 U.S. 555 (1879)	22
<i>Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Clerks Union</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970)	16
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 516 U.S. 61 (1996)	18
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	3, 9-10, 11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R. v. Stude</i> , 346 U.S. 574 (1929)	18
<i>Cohen v. Welden Nat'l Bank</i> , 146 A. 252 (Vt. 1929)	23
<i>Community Bank & Trust, N.A. v. Keyser</i> , 285 S.E.2d 424 (W. Va. 1981)	23
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903)	7, 24
<i>England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	17
<i>Evans v. National Bank</i> , 251 U.S. 108 (1919)	22
<i>Farmers' & Mechs.' Nat'l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875)	2, 7, 21, 22
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Nowlin</i> , 509 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1975)	23
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vaca- tion Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gold-Washing & Water Co. v. Keys</i> , 96 U.S. 199 (1877)	18
<i>Gully v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936)	10
<i>Hasteline v. Central Nat'l Bank</i> , 183 U.S. 132 (1901)	22
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Finazzo</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	10
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	9
<i>Marquette Nat'l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)	7, 25
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	16
<i>McCullum v. Hamilton Nat'l Bank</i> , 303 U.S. 245 (1938)	23
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	25
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	5, 6, 13, 14, 28, 29
<i>M. Nahas & Co. v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 930 F.2d 608 (8th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	8
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	13, 14
<i>Pullman Co. v. Jenkins</i> , 305 U.S. 534 (1939)	18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	19
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	19
<i>Schmeling v. Nordam</i> , 97 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	18
<i>Talbot v. Silver Bow County</i> , 139 U.S. 438 (1891)	7, 23
<i>Tiffany v. National Bank</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1873)	7, 25
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	19
<i>Vorhees v. Naper Aero Club, Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2002)	20

VI

Statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2	8
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, 49 U.S.C. 41713	19
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 13, 28
§ 502(a), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)	13, 14, 28, 29
§ 514(a), 29 U.S.C. 1144(a)	13, 14
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, § 301, 29 U.S.C. 185	5, 11-12, 14, 15, 28
National Bank Act, ch. 106, § 30, 13 Stat. 108	1, 2, 21, 24
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. 21 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 85	2, 21, 1a
12 U.S.C. 86	<i>passim</i>
National Currency Act, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665	23-24, 25
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 157	19
29 U.S.C. 158	19
Ports and Waterways Safety Act, 46 U.S.C. 3703	19
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
45 U.S.C. 151a	19
45 U.S.C. 153	19
28 U.S.C. 1331	2, 4, 8, 27, 29, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1367(a)	11, 3a
28 U.S.C. 1441(a)	2, 4, 8, 27, 2a
28 U.S.C. 1441(b)	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code §§ 8-8-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2000)	2
 Miscellaneous:	
10 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Banks and Financial Institutions</i> § 517 (2002).....	23
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864)	24, 25
David P. Currie, <i>Federal Courts: Cases and Materials</i> (3d ed. 1982)	17
Richard Fallon, Jr. et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (1996)	12, 19

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Richard E. Levy, <i>Federal Preemption, Removal Jurisdiction, and the Well-Pleaded Complaint Rule</i> , 51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 634 (1984)	17, 20
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Report of the Secretary of the Treasury on the State of the Finances</i> (1863)	25, 26
Ross M. Robertson, <i>The Comptroller and Bank Supervision</i> (1995)	24
14B Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction 3d</i> (1998)	20
